
Index

ACCESS AND EGRESS
Generally, § 13:30

ACCIDENT
Disturb scene, § 5:43, § 11:4
Notice of, § 11:2, § 11:5, § 11:7,

§ 11:8

ACT
Object and purpose of, § 1:2 to

§ 1:7

ADJOURNMENTS
See APPEAL; REPRISALS

ADMINISTER AND ENFORCE
See INSPECTOR

AGENTS
Employer to

keep and maintain records,
§ 5:28

keep and make records available
to affected worker, § 5:28

monitor and post records as
prescribed, § 5:28

provide and post copy of order of
Director, § 8:2

Order regarding biological, chemi-
cal or physical agents, § 8:2

Training and instruction of workers,
§ 8:24

ALTERNATIVE WORK
RIGHT TO REFUSE UNSAFE

WORK

APPEAL
See also ORDER
Of a Director’s order, § 8:3

aggrieved, § 8:3

APPEAL—Cont’d
Of a Director’s order, § 8:3

—Cont’d
factors Minister shall consider on

appeal, § 8:2
powers, § 8:2
suspension pending appeal, § 8:2
time to appeal, § 8:2

Of an inspector’s order
additional orders during hearing,

§ 12:58
adjournment (of hearing),

§ 12:90 to § 12:92
generally, § 12:90
other parallel proceedings,

§ 12:91
to continue investigation/

prosecution, § 12:92
after the making of the order,

§ 12:57
aggrieved by an order, § 12:48
allegations of wrongdoing

O.L.R.B. Rules of Procedure,
§ 10:59 [Rule 5]

amendments to application,
§ 12:82

basis for an inspector’s decision,
§ 12:50

burden of proof/onus, § 12:83
Canadian Charter of Rights and

Freedoms, application of,
§ 12:126

claim of privilege at a hearing,
§ 12:84

compensation, power to order,
§ 12:139

compliance date, § 12:146
conduct of inspector,

consideration of during
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APPEAL—Cont’d
Of an inspector’s order—Cont’d

appeal, § 12:127
consolidation of appeals, § 12:82

to § 12:99, § 12:121
costs in, § 12:141
declaratory orders (mandamus),

§ 12:129
delivery and filing

applications and responses,
§ 16:1 [O.L.R.B. Rules
of Procedure, Rules 7
and 22]

commencement of proceed-
ings, § 16:1 [O.L.R.B.
Rules of Procedure,
Rules 6 and 22]

documents, § 16:1 [O.L.R.B.
Rules of Procedure,
Rule 8]

determining
appropriate firearms, § 12:131
dismissal without hearing or

consultation, § 16:1
[O.L.R.B. Rules of Pro-
cedure, Rule 39]

guilt, § 12:132
reprisal complaint, § 12:130
scope of an order, § 12:133

due diligence in appeal, § 12:134
evidence not brought to the atten-

tion of an inspector, § 12:87
evidence of events occurring

after the date of an order,
§ 12:86

evidentiary onus (on suspension
request), § 12:154

expedite appeals, § 12:122;
§ 16:1 [O.L.R.B. Rules of
Procedure, Rule 41]

failure to follow Board rules,
§ 12:101

final order, § 12:71
form for

appeal of inspector’s order,
§ 16:7

APPEAL—Cont’d
Of an inspector’s order—Cont’d

form for—Cont’d
response to appeal of

inspector’s order, § 16:8
grounds of the appeal, § 12:80

new grounds raised by the
respondent, § 12:76,
§ 12:95

hearing procedures, § 16:1
[O.L.R.B. Rules of Proce-
dure, Rule 38]

injunction, § 12:41, § 12:42
inspect and view and interrogate,

§ 12:125
interim order, § 12:67

see also, § 16:1 [O.L.R.B.
Rules of Procedure,
Rule 19]

intervenors, § 12:62
issue estoppel/res judicata,

§ 12:73
issue orders, § 12:67 to § 12:81
judicial notice, § 12:142
judicial review, § 12:147
labour relations officer, § 12:64
limitation, within 30 days,

§ 12:56
manner of filing an application,

§ 12:54
mootness, § 12:75
naming new respondents, § 12:61
nature of a hearing, § 12:66
non-constitutional challenge to a

regulation, § 12:137
onus/burden of proof, § 12:83
order defined, § 12:146

see also ORDER
order of proceeding (at the hear-

ing), § 12:89
particulars, § 12:79
parties, § 12:59

failure to name, § 12:60
power to

issue orders on appeal,
§ 12:138
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APPEAL—Cont’d
Of an inspector’s order—Cont’d

power to—Cont’d
order compensation, § 12:139
order compliance with terms of

memorandum of settle-
ment, § 12:140

take judicial notice, § 12:142
prehearing procedure, § 12:93
prematurity, § 12:77
prima facie case, § 12:78,

§ 12:122
production of documents, § 12:96
properly completed form,

§ 12:105
Provincial Court decisions, effect

of, § 12:135
rationale for timely filing of

submissions, § 12:45 to
§ 12:58

reconsider, § 12:196
form for

notice of request for
reconsideration,
§ 16:11

request for reconsideration,
§ 16:4

time limitation, § 16:1
[O.L.R.B. Rules of Pro-
cedure, Rule 18]

remaining seised after a decision,
§ 12:143

rescinded orders, § 12:144,
§ 12:171

res judicata/issue estoppel,
§ 12:73

rules governing Board practice,
§ 12:100 to § 12:121

see also RULES
settlement, § 12:65, § 12:67 to

§ 12:81
standard of review of inspector’s

decision, § 12:145
Statutory Powers Procedure Act,

§ 12:124

APPEAL—Cont’d
Of an inspector’s order—Cont’d

suspension of an order pending
appeal

see SUSPENSION
time to appeal, § 12:45 to

§ 12:58
to the Board, § 12:55
transcripts of proceedings,

§ 12:98
witnesses, summoning, § 12:97
written submissions, § 12:99

APPELLATE DELAY
See DELAY

ARCHITECT
Negligent or incompetent advice,

§ 13:60
Offence if worker endangered,

§ 5:56

ASBESTOS
Generally, § 13:31

AVERAGE WORKER
See RIGHT TO REFUSE UNSAFE

WORK

BINDS THE CROWN
Generally, § 2:3

BLASTING MATS
Generally, § 13:32

BLASTING PROCEDURES
Generally, § 13:33

BLOCKING
Generally, § 13:34

BOARD
See also APPEAL, of an inspector’s

order; HEALTH AND
SAFETY COMMITTEE;
OLRB RULES OF PROCE-
DURE;

REPRISALS
Action against, § 12:215

INDEX

Index-3© 2023 Thomson Reuters, Rel. 1, 6/2023



BOARD—Cont’d
Complaint regarding certified

worker, § 9:47
Declaration or recommendation

regarding risk to health and
safety, § 9:41

Defined, § 1:9 to § 1:34
Information obtained in discharge

of their duties, § 3:61

BRACING A STRUCTURE
Generally, § 13:35

BURDEN OF PROOF
See APPEAL; DEFENCES;

REPRISALS

CANADIAN CHARTER OF
RIGHTS AND FREEDOMS

Charter violations and sentencing,
§ 13:8

Constitutional challenge in appeal
of inspector’s order, notice to
Board and to Attorneys Gen-
eral, § 12:126 to § 12:145

see also, § 16:1 [O.L.R.B. Rules
of Procedure, Rule 4]

Exemptions from right to refuse
unsafe work, § 9:6

In an appeal of an inspector’s order,
§ 12:145

In an investigation of an inspector,
§ 9:27

Right to
fair trial, § 13:105
life, liberty and security of the

person, § 13:105
remain silent, § 12:203
trial within a reasonable time,

§ 13:105, § 13:107,
§ 13:108

Unreasonable search and seizure,
§ 12:2 to § 12:16

CERTIFIED MEMBER
See also HEALTH AND SAFETY

COMMITTEE
Decertifying, § 9:46 [s. 49(4)]

CERTIFIED MEMBER—Cont’d
Entitled to investigate complaint of

dangerous circumstances,
§ 9:45

Exercise powers in bad faith or
recklessly, § 9:46

Has reason to believe that danger-
ous circumstances exist, § 9:39

Inspections of the workplace,
§ 3:26 [s. 9(24)]

May apply to Board if serious risk
to health and safety, § 9:42

May direct that work be stopped or
stop use, § 9:38 [s. 45(4)],
§ 9:44

Payment for time spent exercising
powers, § 3:54, § 9:45,
§ 12:16

Resigns or is unable to act, § 3:43
Training programs, § 15:12
Workers to select, § 3:42, § 3:26 [s.

9(15)]

CIVIL LIABILITY
See IMMUNITY FROM CIVIL

LIABILITY; SENTENCING

CLAIMS BOARD
Defined, § 8:18 [s. 40(8)]
Exemption from disclosing, § 8:18

CODE OR STANDARD
Generally, § 14:6

CODES OF PRACTICE
Approvals of, § 7:3

effect of, § 7:6
publication of, § 7:5

Regulatory requirement, definition
of, § 7:2

Workplace harassment, addressing,
§ 7:3

COMMITTEE
See also HEALTH AND SAFETY

COMMITTEE
Defined, § 1:9 to § 1:34
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COMMITTEE MEMBER
See HEALTH AND SAFETY

COMMITTEE

COMPELLABILITY
Of Board employee, § 3:62
Of inspector, § 12:208

COMPENSATION
See also REPRISALS
For safety-related functions, § 3:54,

§ 8:2 § 9:36, § 9:45, § 12:16

COMPETENT PERSON
Defined, § 1:9 to § 1:34

COMPLIANCE WITH ORDER
See ORDER

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION
Claim for exemptions, § 8:19
Exceptions to, § 5:8 [s. 25(2)(b)],

§ 12:209, § 12:210
Informants, § 12:206
Information from the Hazardous

Materials Information Review
Act, § 8:21

Information obtained by an inspec-
tor, § 12:206

Medical information, § 12:206
Medical officer of health and

request for inventory or mate-
rial safety data sheet, § 8:13 [s.
38(4)]

Trade secrets or secret manufactur-
ing process, § 12:206

CONFINED SPACE
Generally, § 13:36

CONSTITUTION
See CANADIAN CHARTER OF

RIGHTS AND FREEDOMS

CONSTRUCTION
See also PROJECT
Defined, § 1:9 to § 1:34
Designed to support or resist,

§ 13:37

CONSTRUCTION—Cont’d
Maintenance and, § 1:9 to § 1:34

CONSTRUCTOR
Defined, § 1:9 to § 1:34
Duty to

carry out measures and
procedures prescribed, § 5:3

ensure employer and worker
comply with Act, § 5:3

ensure worker’s health or safety
is protected, § 5:3

give notice of project, § 5:4
post, § 3:51, § 12:34, § 12:35,

§ 12:39
Duty where dangerous circum-

stances exist, § 9:38, § 9:44
Duty with respect to

health and safety committee,
§ 3:26 to § 3:56, § 3:58,
§ 12:15

health and safety representative,
§ 3:21 to § 3:25, § 3:58,
§ 12:15

Notice of accident, explosion,
§ 11:7, § 11:8

CONTEMPT
Board to state a case, § 10:51 et

seq. [s. 50(4)]

CONTRACTING OUT
Generally, § 1:4, § 13:93

CONTRAVENTION OF THE
OHSA

See FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH
REGULATIONS

CORPORATION
Bill C-45, § 1:7
Duties of director or officer of,

§ 5:57, § 5:58
Fines against, § 13:84

COSTS
In an appeal, § 12:126 to § 12:145
In a reprisal complaint, § 10:89

INDEX
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COVID-19
Generally, § 5:8 [s. 25(2)(h)],

§ 5:28 [s. 26(1)(i)], § 9:2 [s.
43(3)], § 10:2 [s. 50(3)],
§ 12:43 [s. 61(1), (3.6), (4),
(7)]

CRANES/LIFTING DEVICES
Generally, § 13:39

CRIMINAL LAW
Bill C-45, § 1:7
Corporate criminal liability, § 1:7
Criminal negligence causing death,

§ 5:56

CRITICAL INJURY OR
FATALITY

Defined, § 15:1
Disturbing the scene, § 11:4
From any cause, § 11:3
Inspection by health and safety

committee, § 3:26 [s. 9(31)]
Inspection by health and safety rep-

resentative, § 3:25
Notice of, § 11:2
O. Reg. 420/21, § 15:1
Person, § 11:3
Workplace, § 11:3

CROWN
Application of Proceedings Against

the Crown Act, § 12:214 [s.
65(2)]

OHSA binds the Crown, § 2:3

DANGEROUS CIRCUMSTANCES
Cancellation of direction to stop use

or work, § 9:38 [ss. 45(7),
45(8)], § 9:44

Certified member acts recklessly or
in bad faith, § 9:46

Certified member may investigate,
§ 9:45

Constructor or employer to
investigate, § 9:44

Criteria the Board shall consider on
application under s. 46, § 15:9

DANGEROUS CIRCUMSTANCES
—Cont’d

Declaration or recommendation
from the Board, § 9:41, § 9:42

Defined, § 9:37
Direction to stop use or stop work if

they exist, § 9:38, § 9:41
Inspector to investigate, § 9:44
Supervisor to investigate, § 9:39

DANGER SIGNS
Generally, § 13:40

DECISION OF AN INSPECTOR
See also ORDER
Generally, § 9:31, § 12:43

DEFENCES
See also PROSECUTIONS
Common law defences, § 13:86
Due diligence (in a prosecution),

§ 13:91 to § 13:94
blaming others, § 13:92
contracting out, § 13:93
industry standards, § 13:94
worker error, § 13:91

Due diligence (in an appeal),
§ 12:134

Every reasonable precaution,
§ 13:88

under other legislation, § 13:89
Legislated exceptions, § 13:99
Mistake of fact, § 13:90
Mistake of law, § 13:95
Necessity, § 13:98
Officially induced error, § 13:97
Other defences, § 13:96
Promissory estoppel, § 13:85 to

§ 13:99

DEFINITIONS
Board, § 1:9
Competent person, § 1:10
Construction, § 1:11
Constructor, § 1:12
Director, § 1:13
Employer, § 1:14
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DEFINITIONS—Cont’d
Factory, § 1:15
Industrial establishment, § 1:16
Inspector, § 1:17
Licensee, § 1:18
Logging, § 1:19
Mine, § 1:20
Mining plant, § 1:21
Occupational illness, § 1:22
Owner, § 1:23
Person, § 10:124
Prescribed, § 1:24
Project, § 1:25
Shop, § 1:26
Supervisor, § 1:27
Trade union, § 1:28
Worker, § 1:29
Workplace, § 1:30
Workplace harassment, § 1:31
Workplace violence, § 1:33

DELAY
See also REPRISALS
Precharge, § 13:107, § 13:108
Pretrial, § 13:107, § 13:108

see also CANADIAN CHARTER
OF RIGHTS AND
FREEDOMS

DESIGNATED MEMBER
See also CERTIFIED MEMBER;

HEALTH AND SAFETY
COMMITTEE

Duties, § 3:26 [s. 9(30)]
Inspect workplace, § 3:26 [s.

9(29)], § 3:47
Investigate critical injury or death,

§ 3:26 [s. 9(31)]

DESIGNATED SUBSTANCE
Joint health and safety committee

required, § 3:29
Notice of in Ontario Gazette, § 8:7,

§ 8:8

DESIGNER
Duties respecting hazardous physi-

cal agents, § 8:23

DIRECTOR
Appeal to Minister from Director’s

order, § 8:3
Application for injunction, § 12:41,

§ 12:42
Defined, § 1:9 to § 1:34
Failing to comply with orders or

requirements of, § 13:83
Order respecting biological, chemi-

cal or physical agents, § 8:2
Powers and duties, § 3:6, § 3:59,

§ 12:209

DIRECTOR OF CORPORATION
See CORPORATION

DISCLOSURE
See CONFIDENTIAL INFORMA-

TION

DISMISS
See REPRISALS

DIVING
Generally, § 13:41

DRILLING
Generally, § 13:42

DUTIES OF WORKPLACE
PARTIES

Architect, § 5:56
Constructor, § 3:22, § 8:2, § 3:33,

§ 3:38, § 3:41, § 3:26 [s.
9(16), (29)], § 3:45, § 3:51,
§ 5:3, § 5:4, § 9:38 [s. 45(5)],
§ 9:44, § 11:3, § 11:7, § 11:8,
§ 12:15, § 12:37, § 12:39

Designated member, § 3:26 [s.
9(30)], § 3:48

Designer, § 8:23
Director of corporation, § 5:57,

§ 5:58
Distributor, § 8:23

INDEX
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DUTIES OF WORKPLACE
PARTIES—Cont’d

Employer, § 3:22, § 3:33, § 3:38,
§ 3:41, § 3:26 [s. 9(16), (29)],
§ 3:45, § 3:51, § 3:54, § 3:55,
§ 3:59, § 5:9, § 5:16 to § 5:26,
§ 5:29 to § 5:31, § 6:2, § 6:4,
§ 6:6, § 6:9, § 6:11, § 6:12,
§ 6:13, § 6:14, § 8:2, § 8:11,
§ 8:12, § 8:10 [s. 37(3), (4)],
§ 8:14, § 8:23, § 8:25, § 8:24
[s. 42(3)], § 9:22, § 9:38 [s.
45(5)], § 9:41, § 9:44, § 10:10,
§ 11:3, § 11:5 [s. 52(2)],
§ 11:6, § 12:15, § 12:37,
§ 12:38 [s. 59(1)], § 12:39,
§ 12:207

Health and safety representative,
§ 3:23, § 8:2

Licensee, § 5:6
Manufacturer, § 8:23
Officer of corporation, § 5:57,

§ 5:58
Owner, § 5:49, § 5:50, § 12:37

of mine, § 11:7, § 11:8
of project, § 5:52

Persons generally, § 11:4, § 12:201,
§ 12:202, § 12:203, § 12:200
[s. 62(4)], § 12:204, § 12:206

Producer, § 8:23
Professional engineer, § 5:56
Supervisor, § 5:34, § 5:36, § 5:37,

§ 9:22, § 12:37
Supplier, § 5:55, § 8:23
Worker, § 8:2, § 3:26 [s. 9(15),

(29)], § 5:39, § 5:44 to § 5:46,
§ 9:22

DWELLING
See INSPECTOR; RESIDENCE

ELECT
A process, § 10:26
Trial by judge, § 13:105

EMPLOYEE
See WORKER

EMPLOYER
Compliance with order of inspector,

determining, § 12:40
Defined, § 1:9 to § 1:34
Duty not to

permit entry of workers where
workplace isolated, § 12:37

reprise, § 10:2 to § 10:9
seek to gain access to worker’s

health records, § 12:207
Duty to

acquaint worker with hazards,
§ 5:18

advise workers, § 5:26
appoint a competent person as

supervisor, § 5:17
carry out prescribed measures

and procedures, § 5:12
employ only persons over

prescribed age, § 5:20
establish a medical surveillance

program, § 5:28, § 5:32
establish an occupational health

service, § 5:28
keep drawings at the workplace,

§ 5:50
notify Director, § 5:28, § 11:2,

§ 11:5
post, § 3:51, § 3:59, § 5:24,

§ 5:28, § 8:2, § 8:23,
§ 12:34, § 12:35, § 12:39

prescribed medical examination,
only permit worker in
workplace who has passed,
§ 5:30

provide for medical examina-
tions, § 5:29, § 5:32

provide information, instruction
and supervision to workers,
§ 5:16, § 5:31, § 8:25,
§ 15:12

provide information to medical
practitioner, § 5:8 [s.
25(2)(b)]

take every precaution reasonable,
§ 5:21
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EMPLOYER—Cont’d
Duty where dangerous circum-

stances exist, § 9:38, § 9:41,
§ 9:44

Duty with respect to
biological, chemical or physical

agents, § 5:28, § 8:2, § 8:17
equipment, materials and protec-

tive devices, § 5:10, § 5:11,
§ 5:13

hazardous materials and physical
agents, § 8:10 [s. 37(3), (4)],
§ 8:11, § 8:12, § 8:14,
§ 8:16, § 8:23, § 8:25

health and safety committee,
§ 3:26 to § 3:56, § 5:19,
§ 5:25, § 12:15

health and safety representative,
§ 3:21 to § 3:25, § 12:15

workplace violence, § 6:2, § 6:4,
§ 6:6, § 6:9, § 6:11, § 6:12,
§ 6:13, § 6:14

Enforcement in general, § 12:2 to
§ 12:16

Independent contractors, § 1:8

ENGINEER
See PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER

ENGINEERING REVIEW
Generally, § 13:44

EQUIVALENCY
See also SUSPENSION
Generally, § 14:5

EVIDENCE
See also APPEAL, of an inspector’s

order; CANADIAN
CHARTER OF RIGHTS AND
FREEDOMS; REPRISALS

Certificates as, § 13:101
Seizure of by inspector, § 12:21 to

§ 12:24

EXCAVATIONS
See TRENCHES/EXCAVATIONS

EXCEPTIONS
Legislated, § 13:99

EXEMPT OCCUPATIONS
See RIGHT TO REFUSE UNSAFE

WORK

EXPLOSION-PROOF TANK
Generally, § 13:46

EXPOSURE TO CHEMICALS
Generally, § 13:45

FACTORY
Defined, § 1:9 to § 1:34

FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH
REGULATIONS

Access and egress, § 13:30
Asbestos, § 13:31
Blasting mats, § 13:32
Bracing a structure, § 13:35
Confined space entry, § 13:36
Cranes/lifting devices, § 13:39
Energized electrical equipment/

power lines, § 13:43
Engineering review, § 13:44
Explosion-proof tank, § 13:46
Fall arrest, § 13:47
Fencing, § 13:49
Guard equipment, § 13:50
Guardrails, § 13:51
Ladder (securing of), § 13:74
Locking out equipment, § 13:56
Moving or securing material or

equipment, § 13:59
Notice of

diving operations, § 13:61
mining operation, § 13:62

Protective apparel, § 13:66
Protective headwear, § 13:67
Protruding rebar, § 13:68
Purging a tank of flammable sub-

stances, § 13:69
Roll-over protection, § 13:71
Scaffold work platforms, § 13:72

INDEX
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FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH
REGULATIONS—Cont’d

Second worker for assistance,
§ 13:73

Signaller to guide operator of equip-
ment, § 13:75

Uncovered openings, § 13:78
Underage workers, § 13:79
Unshored trenches/excavations,

§ 13:80

FALL ARREST
Generally, § 13:47

FARMING OPERATIONS
Generally, § 2:7, § 5:16, § 5:21,

§ 13:48

FEDERAL/PROVINCIAL
JURISDICTION

Generally, § 1:6, § 10:51 et seq. [s.
50(4)]

FENCING
Generally, § 13:49

FINE
See SENTENCING

FIREARMS
Protective equipment, as, § 5:21
Use of by security guards, § 12:126

to § 12:145

FLUSH TOILETS
Requirement of constructor to

provide, § 5:3

FOOTWEAR
Generally, § 5:27

FORMS (ONTARIO LABOUR
RELATIONS BOARD)

For the specified forms, see under
the tab ‘‘OLRB Rules &
Forms’’

Reconsideration request, § 16:4
s. 61 application, § 16:7
s. 50 application for reprisal, § 16:5

FORMS (ONTARIO LABOUR
RELATIONS BOARD)
—Cont’d

s. 61 application for suspension of
order, § 16:9

s. 61 response, § 16:8
s. 50 response to application for

reprisal, § 16:6
s. 61 response to application for

suspension of order, § 16:10

GUARDING EQUIPMENT
Generally, § 13:50

GUARDRAILS
Generally, § 13:51

GUNS
See FIREARMS

HARASSMENT
See WORKPLACE VIOLENCE

AND HARASSMENT

HARD HAT
See HEADWEAR

HAZARDOUS MATERIAL
See also EMPLOYER
Duties respecting, § 8:11, § 8:12,

§ 8:17
Material safety data sheets, § 8:10,

§ 8:13

HAZARDOUS PHYSICAL AGENT
See also EMPLOYER
Duties respecting, § 8:23

HEADWEAR
Protective, § 13:67

HEALTH AND SAFETY
COMMITTEE

See also CERTIFIED MEMBER;
COMMITTEE; CONSTRUC-
TOR; DESIGNATED
MEMBER; EMPLOYER

Action against, § 12:216
Biological and chemical agents

to be furnished with order, § 8:2
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HEALTH AND SAFETY
COMMITTEE—Cont’d

Cause to be established and
maintained, § 3:33

Committee of like nature, § 3:33
Committee shall consist of, § 3:35
Constituency representation, § 3:37
Constructor or employer

shall select, § 3:38
to respond to recommendations,

§ 3:45
Duty during work refusal, § 9:22,

§ 9:27, § 9:35
Employer to

afford assistance and co-opera-
tion, § 5:19

notify if claim for occupational
illness is filed, § 11:5 [s.
52(2)]

notify of accidents, § 11:2, § 11:6
provide results of occupational

health and safety report,
§ 5:25

Exceptions from requirement to
have, § 3:27

For more than one workplace,
§ 3:31

Function and power, § 3:44
Furnish with false information,

§ 12:204
Hazardous materials

to be consulted and to review
instruction and training,
§ 9:6, § 9:7 to § 9:21

Hazardous physical agents
to be consulted and to review

instruction and training,
§ 9:6, § 9:7 to § 9:21

to be furnished with information
respecting, § 8:23

Hinder or interfere with, § 12:204
Inspections

accompany inspector, § 12:15
not practical to inspect the

workplace at least once a
month, § 3:49

HEALTH AND SAFETY
COMMITTEE—Cont’d

Inspections—Cont’d
of physical condition of

workplace, § 3:49, § 12:17
schedule of inspections, § 3:50

Investigate
person killed or critically injured,

§ 3:26 [s. 9(31)]
work refusal, § 9:23, § 9:27

Is required, § 3:28
Maintain and keep minutes, § 3:46
Managerial functions, § 3:36,

§ 3:40
Meet at least once every three

months, § 3:52
Member ceases to be employed,

§ 3:39
Member entitlements, § 3:53
Minister may

order constructor or employer to
establish and maintain com-
mittee, § 3:30, § 3:31

Minister shall consider in
ordering, § 3:34

provide that committee may
designated non-member to
exercise member’s responsi-
bilities, § 3:32

One or more for one workplace,
§ 3:30

Order of inspector
resume work pending inspection,

§ 12:27
to be furnished with copy,

§ 12:34, § 12:35
to sign notice of compliance,

§ 12:38
Payment, § 3:53, § 3:54, § 3:55
Post names and work locations of

members, § 3:51
Power and function of, § 3:44
Regularly employed, § 3:26 [s.

9(2)(a)], § 3:29, § 3:35
Schedule of inspections, § 3:50
Selected by the workers, § 3:44
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HEALTH AND SAFETY
COMMITTEE—Cont’d

Select to become certified, § 3:42
Shall respond to recommendations,

§ 3:45
Size of committee, § 3:35
Testing strategies for investigating

industrial hygiene, § 3:58
Trade union’s assistance in select-

ing members, § 3:37
Training by employer, § 5:25
Unable to act, § 3:26 [s. 9(19)]
Worker members, § 3:36
Work refusal, § 9:2 [s. 43(12)],

§ 9:22

HEALTH AND SAFETY
REPRESENTATIVE

Action against, § 12:216
Biological and chemical agents

to be furnished with order, § 8:2
Constructor or employer to respond

to recommendations, § 8:2
Duty during work refusal, § 9:22,

§ 9:27, § 9:35
Employer to

afford assistance and co-opera-
tion, § 5:19

notify if claim for occupational
illness is filed, § 11:5 [s.
52(2)]

notify of accidents, § 11:2, § 11:6
provide results of occupational

health and safety report,
§ 5:25

Functions and powers, § 3:24, § 8:2
Furnish with false information,

§ 12:204
Hazardous materials

to be consulted and to review
instruction and training,
§ 9:6, § 9:7 to § 9:21

Hazardous physical agents
to be consulted and to review

instruction and training,
§ 9:6, § 9:7 to § 9:21

HEALTH AND SAFETY
REPRESENTATIVE—Cont’d

Hazardous physical agents—Cont’d
to be furnished with information

respecting, § 8:23
Hinder or interfere with, § 12:204
Inspections

accompany inspector, § 12:15
of physical condition of

workplace, § 8:2, § 12:17
schedule of inspections, § 8:2

Investigate
person killed or critically injured,

§ 3:25
work refusal, § 9:23, § 9:27

Minister may
cause workers to select, § 8:2
give directions regarding func-

tions, § 8:2
Order of inspector

resume work pending inspection,
§ 12:27

to be furnished with copy,
§ 12:34, § 12:35

to sign notice of compliance,
§ 12:38

Payment, § 8:2
Powers, § 3:24, § 8:2
Selected by the workers, § 3:22,

§ 8:2
Testing strategies for industrial

hygiene, § 3:58
Time from work, § 8:2
Training by employer, § 5:16 to

§ 5:26, § 5:9
Work refusal, § 9:2 [s. 43(12)],

§ 9:22

HEALTH RECORDS
Health record, § 12:207
Order, § 12:207
Personal Health Information Protec-

tion Act, 2004, § 12:211
Seek to gain access, § 12:207
Worker’s written consent required

to release, § 12:207

ANNOTATED OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH AND SAFETY ACT
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HOUSEKEEPING
Generally, § 13:52

HUMAN RIGHTS
And health and safety, § 2:4,

§ 10:32 to § 10:50
Racial harassment, § 10:37
Sexual harassment, § 10:37
Susceptible workers, § 9:14

IMMUNITY FROM CIVIL
LIABILITY

Board employee, § 12:215
Health and safety committee or rep-

resentative, § 12:216
Internal union process, § 12:215
Ministry employee, § 12:214 [s.

65(1)(a)]
Selected worker, § 12:214 [s.

65(1)(e)]

IMPRISONMENT
See SENTENCING

INDEPENDENT CONTRACTORS
See EMPLOYER; WORKER

INDUSTRIAL ESTABLISHMENT
Defined, § 1:9 to § 1:34

INHERENT IN THE WORK
See RIGHT TO REFUSE UNSAFE

WORK

INJUNCTION
Generally, § 12:41, § 12:42

INSPECTION
See HEALTH AND SAFETY

COMMITTEE; HEALTH
AND SAFETY REPRESEN-
TATIVE; INSPECTOR

INSPECTOR
See also APPEAL, of an inspector’s

order; OBSTRUCT; ORDER
Appointment of, § 3:5
Assignment to oversee health and

safety practices, § 9:41

INSPECTOR—Cont’d
Board may recommend to Minister

that inspector be assigned,
§ 9:41

Compellability of as witness,
§ 12:208

Decision, § 9:31, § 9:40
Defined, § 1:9 to § 1:34
Direct inspections by health and

safety committee or represen-
tative, § 12:17

Duty of care, § 12:2 to § 12:16
Enter in or upon any workplace,

§ 12:5
Entry into dwelling, § 12:14
Facilitate entry, inspection, exami-

nation, testing or inquiry,
§ 12:202

Failure to comply with orders or
requirements of, § 13:83

Hinder, obstruct, molest or interfere
with, § 12:201

Inspection
worker may accompany during,

§ 12:15
worker shall be paid, § 12:16

Investigate
disagreement as to whether

dangerous circumstances
exist, § 9:40

work refusal, § 9:27
Knowingly furnish an inspector

with false information,
§ 12:203

Make inquiries, § 12:2 to § 12:16
Orders, § 12:27, § 12:37
Permission to disturb scene follow-

ing critical injury or fatality,
§ 11:4

Powers of, § 12:5 to § 12:9
be accompanied by person(s)

with special knowledge,
§ 12:9

conduct tests, § 12:7
make inquiries of any person,

§ 12:10
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INSPECTOR—Cont’d
Powers of, § 12:5 to § 12:9

—Cont’d
require

details of any process or
biological, chemical or
physical agents or
combination of such
agents, § 12:13

employer to conduct tests,
§ 12:8

employer to have equipment
tested and produce report
with seal and signature of
P.Eng., § 12:11

production of documents, etc.,
§ 12:6

report with seal and signature
of P.Eng. regarding load
limits, § 12:12

Prevent access until danger or haz-
ard is removed, § 12:32

Produce certificate of appointment,
§ 3:8

Reports, § 12:5 to § 12:9
Requirements, § 12:2 to § 12:16
Seizure of evidence, § 12:21 to

§ 12:24, § 12:25
Worker, inspector is a, and

protected against reprisals,
§ 10:11

Written statements, § 12:10

INSUFFICIENT LIGHTING
Generally, § 13:54

INTERNAL RESPONSIBILITY
Generally, § 15:5

INTIMIDATE OR COERCE
See REPRISALS

JOINT HEALTH AND SAFETY
COMMITTEE

See HEALTH AND SAFETY
COMMITTEE

JUDGE
See ELECT

JUDICIAL REVIEW
See APPEAL

KILLED
See CRITICAL INJURY OR

FATALITY

LABOUR RELATIONS ACT, 1995
Section 96(1), § 10:40
Section 96(2), § 10:41
Section 96(3), § 10:42
Section 96(4), § 10:43
Section 96(4)(b), § 10:44
Section 96(4)(c), § 10:45 to § 10:48
Section 96(6), § 10:49
Section 96(7), § 10:50
Section 110(2), § 10:52
Section 110(12), § 10:53
Section 110(16), § 10:51 et seq.
Section 111(2)(a), § 10:109
Section 111(2)(b), § 10:110
Section 111(2)(c), § 10:111
Section 111(2)(e), § 10:112
Section 111(2)(g), § 10:113
Section 111(2)(j), § 10:114
Section 111(2)(n), § 10:115
Section 114(1), § 10:116
Section 116, § 10:117
Section 110(16) and (17), § 10:54

to § 10:86
Sections 110, 111, 114 and 116,

§ 10:51

LABOUR RELATIONS OFFICER
Action against, § 12:215
Non-disclosure of information

provided to, § 3:63

LADDER, SECURING OF
Generally, § 13:74

LAST ACT OR DEFAULT
See LIMITATION
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LEASE
See SUPPLIER

LEGISLATED EXEMPTIONS
See DEFENCES

LICENSED AREA
Defined, § 5:5 [s. 24(2)]

LICENSEE
Defined, § 1:9 to § 1:34
Duty to

carry out prescribed measures
and procedures, § 5:5 [s.
24(1)(a)]

ensure employer performing log-
ging complies with the Act,
§ 5:5 [s. 24(1)(b)]

protect health and safety of work-
ers, § 5:7

LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR IN
COUNCIL

Duties and powers, § 3:64 [s.
21(2)], § 3:66, § 14:2

LIFTING DEVICES
See CRANES/LIFTING DEVICES

LIKELY TO ENDANGER
See RIGHT TO REFUSE UNSAFE

WORK

LIMITATION
Appeal of an order of a Director

regarding agents, § 8:3
Appeal of an order of an inspector,

§ 12:49
see also APPEAL of an

inspector’s order
Complaint that certified member

exercised duties in bad faith,
§ 9:46 [s. 49(2)]

Expiry of material safety data
sheets, § 8:10 [s. 37(5)]

Prosecution, § 13:107, § 13:108
Respond to

health and safety committee’s
recommendations, § 3:45

LIMITATION—Cont’d
Respond to—Cont’d

health and safety representative’s
recommendations, § 8:2

LOCKOUT
Generally, § 13:5

LOGGING
See also LICENSEE
Defined, § 1:9 to § 1:34
Felling of trees, § 13:30 to § 13:82

MAINTENANCE
See CONSTRUCTION

MANAGERIAL FUNCTIONS
See HEALTH AND SAFETY

COMMITTEE

MANUFACTURER
Duty respecting hazardous physical

agents, § 8:23

MANUFACTURER’S
SPECIFICATIONS

Deviation from, § 13:30 to § 13:82

MATERIAL SAFETY DATA
SHEETS

Generally, § 8:10, § 8:13, § 8:18
Made available in the workplace,

§ 8:14
Purpose, § 8:10

MEDICAL EXAMINATIONS AND
TESTS

Employer access to records,
§ 12:207

Employer pays costs, § 5:32, § 8:25
Prescribed, § 5:30
Reasonable precaution, § 5:21
Safety-related, § 5:29 to § 5:31
Worker consent, § 5:47, § 12:207

MINE
Defined, § 1:9 to § 1:34

MINING PLANT
Defined, § 1:9 to § 1:34

INDEX

Index-15© 2023 Thomson Reuters, Rel. 1, 6/2023



MINISTER
See also LIMITATION
Appeal of Director’s order issued

under s. 33(1), § 8:3
Appoint committees, § 3:65
Board may recommend to Minister

that inspector be assigned,
§ 9:41

Consider while exercising power to
establish health and safety
committee, § 3:34

Decide dispute as to whether a com-
mittee is required, § 3:56

Directions concerning function of
health and safety representa-
tive, § 8:2

Failure to comply with order of
Minister, § 13:11

May delegate, § 3:3
Party to a proceeding, § 9:41,

§ 9:46
Publish designated substance in

Ontario Gazette, § 8:7, § 8:8
Require health and safety commit-

tee to be established, § 3:30,
§ 3:31

Require health and safety represen-
tative to be selected, § 8:2

MINISTRY
Action against Ministry employee,

§ 12:214 [s. 65(1)(a)]

MISTAKE OF FACT
See DEFENCES

MISTAKE OF LAW
See DEFENCES

MITIGATION
See REPRISALS; SENTENCING

MOOTNESS
See APPEAL

MOVING OR SECURING
MATERIAL OR EQUIPMENT

Generally, § 13:59

NALOXONE KITS
Kits

contents of, § 15:3
injectible kit, § 15:3
nasal spray kit, § 15:3

requirements for provision and
maintenance, § 15:3

O. Reg. 559/22, § 15:3
Safety-engineered needle, definition

of, § 15:3

NAME TAGS
Risks of, § 5:21

NECESSITY
See DEFENCES

NOISE
Likely to endanger, § 9:30
Physical condition of the

workplace, § 9:7 to § 9:21,
§ 9:26

NORMAL CONDITION OF
EMPLOYMENT

See RIGHT TO REFUSE UNSAFE
WORK

NOTICE
Affixed by inspector, § 12:33
As evidence, § 13:102, § 13:103
By Director respecting biological,

chemical or physical agents,
§ 8:2

Of
application to Board for declara-

tion or recommendation,
§ 9:41

compliance with order, § 12:38
critical injury or death, § 11:2

O. Reg. 421/21, § 15:1
designated substance by Minister,

§ 8:7, § 8:8
diving operation, § 13:61
hazardous physical agents, § 8:23
mining operation, § 13:62
non-availablity of material safety

data sheet, § 8:10 [s. 37(4)]
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NOTICE—Cont’d
Of—Cont’d

occupational illness, § 11:5
other accidents or injuries,

§ 11:5, § 11:7, § 11:8
project, § 5:4

OBSTRUCT
Equipment

interfere with monitoring equip-
ment, § 12:1, § 12:202

Health and safety committee
furnish with false information,

§ 12:204
hinder or interfere with, § 12:204

Health and safety representative
furnish with false information,

§ 12:204
hinder or interfere with, § 12:204

Inspector
hinder, obstruct, molest or

interfere with or attempt to,
§ 12:201

knowingly furnish with false
information, § 12:203

refuse to furnish information,
§ 12:203

Person
no person shall, § 12:204

Selected worker
hinder or interfere with, § 12:204

OCCUPATIONAL ILLNESS
Defined, § 1:9 to § 1:34
Notice required, § 11:5

OFFENCE
See also FAILURE TO COMPLY

WITH REGULATIONS;
OBSTRUCT

Actus reus generally, § 13:4
Amending a charge, § 13:5
Evidence, certified copies of docu-

ments as, § 13:102, § 13:103
Joint and several responsibility,

§ 13:14

OFFENCE—Cont’d
Orders and requirements of inspec-

tor or Director, § 13:83
Orders of the Minister, § 13:3 to

§ 13:29
Particulars, § 13:6
Prosecutions and other proceedings,

§ 13:24
Provision of Act or regulations,

§ 13:38
Service of orders and decisions,

§ 13:2, § 13:101

OFFICE OF THE EMPLOYER
ADVISER

Generally, § 10:127

OFFICE OF THE WORKER
ADVISER

Generally, § 10:126

OFFICER
See CORPORATION

OFFICIALLY INDUCED ERROR
See DEFENCES

ONTARIO LABOUR RELATIONS
BOARD RULES OF
PROCEDURE

See RULES

ORDER
See also APPEAL; SUSPENSION
Of a Director

appeal of, § 8:3
failure to comply with, § 13:83
service of, § 13:2, § 13:101
that agent is likely to endanger,

§ 8:2
Of an inspector

aggrieved, § 12:43
appeal of, § 12:43
basis for an inspector’s decision,

§ 12:50
collateral attack, § 12:28
compliance

date, § 12:28
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ORDER—Cont’d
Of an inspector—Cont’d

compliance—Cont’d
plan, § 12:31
with, § 12:38

comply forthwith, § 12:28
confirmed in writing, § 12:29
copy to health and safety com-

mittee or representative,
§ 12:34, § 12:35

determining guilt in an order,
§ 12:132

duty not to remove copy of order
or notice, § 12:33

failure to comply with, § 13:83
hazardous material not be used,

§ 12:27
hazardous physical agent not be

used or operated, § 12:27
hearing (not required to hold),

§ 12:36
includes any order or decision,

§ 12:146
posting of order, § 12:34, § 12:35
requirements of, § 12:30, § 12:31
service of, § 13:2, § 13:101
stop use, § 12:27 et seq.
stop work, § 12:32
suspension of an order pending

appeal
see SUSPENSION

to isolate work area, § 12:32
Of the Minister

failure to comply with, § 13:11
require

health and safety committee to
be established, § 3:30,
§ 3:31

health and safety representa-
tive to be selected, § 8:2

service of, § 13:2, § 13:101

OVERHEAD PROTECTION
Generally, § 13:65

OWNER
Defined, § 1:9 to § 1:34
Duty to

determine if designated sub-
stances are present and
prepare a list, § 5:52

keep drawings at the workplace,
§ 5:50

Homeowner, § 2:5 to § 2:8
Notice of accident, explosion,

§ 11:7, § 11:8
Of private residence, § 2:6
Right to appeal an inspector’s order,

§ 12:49, § 12:50

PARTICULARS
See APPEAL; OFFENCE;

REPRISALS

PENALTY
See REPRISALS

POWER LINES
See FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH

REGULATIONS

POWERS OF
Health and safety committee, § 3:44

certified member, of, § 3:26
Health and safety representative,

§ 3:24, § 8:2

PRANKS
Generally, § 5:46

PREGNANCY AND EXPOSURE
TO CHEMICALS

Generally, § 9:7 to § 9:21

PRESCRIBED
Defined, § 1:9 to § 1:34

PROBABILITY OF
ENDANGERMENT

See RIGHT TO REFUSE UNSAFE
WORK

PROBATION
See SENTENCING
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PRODUCER
Duty respecting hazardous physical

agents, § 8:23

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER
Negligent or incompetent advice,

§ 13:60
Offence if worker endangered,

§ 5:56

PROJECT
See also CONSTRUCTION;

OWNER
Defined, § 1:9 to § 1:34
Duty of employer to provide work-

ing at heights training, § 15:12
Duty of project owners, § 5:52
Notice of, § 5:4
Requirement for worker trades

committee, § 3:57

PROPANE
Procedures for handling, § 5:16

PROSECUTIONS
See also DEFENCES; EVIDENCE;

FAILURE TO COMPLY
WITH REGULATIONS

And orders, § 12:43
Convictions, publication re,

§ 13:106
Limitation on, § 13:107, § 13:108
Penalties, § 13:2
Pretrial delay, § 13:2
Provincial judge, requiring that one

preside, § 13:105
Trial, place of, § 13:104

PUBLIC
Application of OHSA to, § 9:1,

§ 9:6 to § 9:21

PUNCH PRESS
See GUARDING EQUIPMENT

PURGE TANK OF FLAMMABLE
SUBSTANCES

Generally, § 13:69

REASONABLENESS
See CONSTRUCTOR;

DEFENCES, due diligence;
EMPLOYER; SUPERVISOR

REBAR (PROTRUDING)
Generally, § 13:68

RECONSIDER
See also APPEAL; REPRISALS
Form for

notice of request for reconsidera-
tion, § 16:11

request for reconsideration,
§ 16:4

Mootness, § 12:161
Time to file a request, § 16:1

[O.L.R.B. Rules of Proce-
dure, Rule 18]

REGULATIONS
Generally, § 14:2
Code or standard, § 14:6
Health or safety of workers in a

workplace, § 14:3
Lieutenant Governor in Council,

duties and powers to make,
§ 14:2

Prescribed procedures, § 14:5
Skilled trades, § 14:4
Subordinate legislation, § 14:3
Trades Qualification and

Apprenticeship Act (now the
Ontario College of Trades and
Apprenticeship Act, 2009),
§ 14:3

REINSTATE
See REPRISALS

REPRISALS
Adjournments, § 10:25, § 10:86
Admissibility of evidence at hear-

ing, § 10:51 et seq.
Adverse inference, § 10:118
Allegations of wrongdoing, § 16:1

[O.L.R.B. Rules of Proce-
dure, Rule 5]
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REPRISALS—Cont’d
Anti-union/anti-safety animus,

§ 10:119
Because of protected activity,

§ 10:12, § 10:13
Burden of proof, § 10:121
Compensation, § 10:46

remoteness of, § 10:47
Consolidated complaints, § 10:89
Costs in, § 10:93
Crown employee, § 10:122

jurisdiction of O.L.R.B. with
regard to complaint/referral,
§ 10:122

Delay in filing a complaint, § 10:32
to § 10:50

Delivery and filing
applications and responses,

§ 16:1 [O.L.R.B. Rules of
Procedure, Rule 7]

commencement of proceedings,
§ 16:1 [O.L.R.B. Rules of
Procedure, Rule 6]

documents, § 16:1 [O.L.R.B.
Rules of Procedure, Rule
8]

Disciplined by an employer for
cause, § 10:123

Dismiss, § 10:17
Dismissal without a hearing or

consultation, § 16:1 [O.L.R.B.
Rules of Procedure, Rule 39]

Effect on other proceedings, § 10:6
Electing a process, § 10:26
Failure to appear at hearing, § 10:95
File the determination, § 10:32 to

§ 10:50
For giving evidence in a proceed-

ing, § 10:16
Form for

application under s. 50, § 16:5
notice to employer and/or

affected party of application
under s. 50, § 16:12

response to application under s.
50, § 16:6

REPRISALS—Cont’d
Furnish particulars, § 10:51 et seq.
Hearing procedures, § 16:1

[O.L.R.B. Rules of Proce-
dure, Rule 38]

In general, § 10:5
Interim relief, § 10:97; § 16:1

[O.L.R.B Rules of Procedure,
Rule 19]

Intervenors, § 10:98
Intimidate or coerce, § 10:20
Labour Relations Act, s. 96, § 10:39

see also LABOUR RELATIONS
ACT, 1995

Labour Relations Act, ss. 110, 111,
114 and 116, § 10:51

see also LABOUR RELATIONS
ACT, 1995

Manner of filing an application,
§ 10:23, § 10:29

May inquire into, § 10:38
May substitute such other penalties,

§ 10:123
Mitigation of losses, § 10:32 to

§ 10:50
Mootness, § 10:35
More (other) appropriate forum,

§ 10:33
No employer or person acting on

behalf of an employer shall,
§ 10:10

Other remedies, § 10:48
Penalty, § 10:19
Police Services Act and, § 10:124

‘‘person,’’ definition of, § 10:124
Power of Board to enter any

premises, § 10:51 et seq.
Practice and procedure, § 10:54
Prima facie case, § 10:36
Public hearings, § 10:102
Purpose of section, § 10:3
Reconsider, § 10:73, § 10:74
Referrals

Board rules, application to,
§ 10:31
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REPRISALS—Cont’d
Referrals—Cont’d

conditions for, § 10:30
Refiling, § 10:21 to § 10:29
Reinstate, § 10:45
Reverse onus, § 10:121
Settlement, § 10:32 to § 10:50
Solicitor-client privilege, § 10:104
Tape recording of hearing, § 10:51

et seq.
The matter, § 10:24
Where a worker complains, § 10:22
Withdrawal of application, § 10:29

REQUIREMENT OF AN
INSPECTOR

Generally, § 12:5 to § 12:9, § 13:83

RESIDENCE
OHSA does not apply, § 2:6

RESTRAINING DEVICE
Generally, § 13:70

RIGHT TO REFUSE UNSAFE
WORK

Alternative work, § 9:32
As soon as it is practicable, § 9:31
Average worker, § 9:13
Certified member, § 9:2 [s. 43(12)]
Committee member, § 9:2 [s.

43(12)], § 9:23
Continuation of work refusal after

inspector’s decision, § 9:31
Contravention is likely to endanger,

§ 9:21
Decide, § 9:29
Decision, § 9:31
Equipment, device or thing, § 9:18
Exempt occupations, § 9:6
Forthwith, § 9:22
Future danger, § 9:7 to § 9:21
In general, § 9:2 to § 9:36
Inherent in the work or a normal

condition of employment,
§ 9:5

RIGHT TO REFUSE UNSAFE
WORK—Cont’d

Inspector
shall investigate, § 9:27
to be notified, § 9:26

In the presence of a person
described in s. 12, § 9:35

In the presence of the worker,
§ 9:22, § 9:27

Investigate, § 9:22
Likely to endanger, § 9:11, § 9:30

suspension of a finding of ‘‘not
likely to endanger,’’
§ 12:148 to § 12:191

May refuse, § 9:8
More than one worker refuses,

§ 9:15
Or another worker, § 9:16
Other directions, § 9:34
Part thereof, § 9:19
Pending, § 9:35
Physical condition of the

workplace, § 9:19
Probability of endangerment, § 9:28

to § 9:30
Promptly report, § 9:22
Reasonable grounds to believe,

§ 9:26
Reason to believe, § 9:10
Remain in a safe place, § 9:25
Report the circumstances, § 9:22
Susceptible worker, § 9:14

ROLLOVER PROTECTION
Generally, § 5:21, § 13:30 to

§ 13:82

RULES
Consequences of non-compliance

with Rules, § 16:1 [O.L.R.B.
Rules of Procedure, Rule 2]

OLRB Rules of Procedure, § 10:28,
§ 10:55 to § 10:85, § 12:45 to
§ 12:58, § 12:100 to § 12:121,
§ 12:122, § 12:192 to § 12:199

Rule 2.1 (non-compliance: not to
be processed if not in
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RULES—Cont’d
OLRB Rules of Procedure, § 10:28,

§ 10:55 to § 10:85, § 12:45 to
§ 12:58, § 12:100 to § 12:121,
§ 12:122, § 12:192 to § 12:199
—Cont’d

compliance with Rules),
§ 10:55, § 12:101

Rule 2.3 (non-compliance: may
be deemed to accept facts if
not filed in accordance with
the Rules), § 10:56

Rule 3.2 (time: may shorten or
lengthen any time period in
Rules), § 10:58, § 12:102

Rule 3.4 (the date of filing is the
date a document is received
by the Board at its office),
§ 12:103

Rule 3.5 (a filing received after
the close of business hours
is deemed to be filed the
next day), § 12:104

Rule 5.1 (obligation to make
allegations promptly),
§ 10:59

Rule 6.1 (every case must be
started by completing,
delivering and filing the
proper application form),
§ 10:60, § 12:105

Rule 6.6 (delivery: order where
the Board considers delivery
of the application in time
period set out in Rules to be
impractical), § 12:107

Rule 6.12 (time limits for filing:
not later than five days after
copies delivered to respond-
ing parties, § 10:63,
§ 12:108

Rule 6.13 (will not process
application that fails to
comply with Rule 6.10, 6.11
or 6.12), § 12:109

Rule 7.1(d) (application: must
include detailed statement of

RULES—Cont’d
OLRB Rules of Procedure, § 10:28,

§ 10:55 to § 10:85, § 12:45 to
§ 12:58, § 12:100 to § 12:121,
§ 12:122, § 12:192 to § 12:199
—Cont’d

material facts), § 10:66
Rule 7.2 (delivery of the applica-

tion and materials), § 10:67
Rule 7.3 (file a response with the

Board), § 10:68, § 12:112
Rule 7.4 (deliver completed

response to all parties before
or at the same time as fil-
ing), § 10:69

Rule 8.1 (deliver copies of all
filings to all other parties),
§ 10:71, § 12:113

Rule 8.3 (parties to deliver and
file documents no later than
10 days before hearing or
consultation), § 10:72

Rule 18.3 (request for
reconsideration to be filed
within 20 days unless
permitted otherwise),
§ 10:74

Rule 19.2 (application for interim
order), § 10:75

Rule 22.1 (applications —
requirements: must be in
writing and in Form A-65),
§ 12:115

Rule 38.1 (written notice of hear-
ing or consultation), § 10:76

Rule 38.5 (electronic hearings),
§ 10:77

Rule 39.1 (dismiss without hear-
ing or consultation),
§ 10:78, § 12:117

Rule 40.2 (directions to provide
notice), § 12:118

Rule 40.5 (administration: filing
amendments), § 10:79,
§ 12:119

Rule 40.6 (administration: provi-
sion of further relevant
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RULES—Cont’d
OLRB Rules of Procedure, § 10:28,

§ 10:55 to § 10:85, § 12:45 to
§ 12:58, § 12:100 to § 12:121,
§ 12:122, § 12:192 to § 12:199
—Cont’d

information, documents or
things), § 10:80

Rule 40.7 (administration: relief
against strict compliance
with Rules), § 10:81,
§ 12:120

Rule 40.9 (administration: hear
cases together), § 10:83

Rule 41.2 (expedited proceed-
ings: case management),
§ 10:84

Rule 41.2 (expedited proceed-
ings: may limit opportunity
to be heard), § 10:83

SCAFFOLDS/WORK
PLATFORMS

Generally, § 13:72

SEARCH AND SEIZURE
See also CANADIAN CHARTER

OF RIGHTS AND
FREEDOMS

Generally, § 12:2 to § 12:16,
§ 12:21 to § 12:24

SEATBELT
Generally, § 13:70

SECOND WORKER FOR
ASSISTANCE

Generally, § 13:73Generally

SELF-EMPLOYED PERSON
Generally, § 2:9, § 2:10

SENTENCING
Appeals against sentence, § 13:7
Causation, § 13:13
Charter violations, § 13:8
Civil liability, § 13:9
Conditional discharge, § 13:3 to

§ 13:29

SENTENCING—Cont’d
Corporation, § 13:84
Financial position of defendant,

§ 13:11
Fine, § 13:12

see also Sentencing Charts
Imprisonment, § 13:13
Individual, § 13:3 to § 13:29
Joint and several responsibilities,

§ 13:14
Joint submission, § 13:15
Other penalties, § 13:18
Parity, § 13:19
Post-offence conduct, § 13:16
Principles of, § 13:17
Prior record, § 13:20

other statutes, § 13:21
related corporations, of, § 13:22

Probation, § 13:23
Protection from civil liability,

§ 13:9
Scope of economic activity, § 13:25
Size of corporation, § 13:26
Victim fine surcharge, § 13:27
Worker conduct considered in

sentencing, § 13:29

SERVANT
See RESIDENCE; WORKER

SETTLEMENT
See REPRISALS

SEXUAL HARASSMENT
Human rights and, § 10:32 to

§ 10:50
Workplace sexual harassment,

§ 1:32, § 5:21, § 5:42, § 5:43,
§ 6:1 et seq. [Part III.0.1],
§ 6:12, § 6:13, § 9:19, § 10:10
to § 10:16

SHOP
Defined, § 1:9 to § 1:34

SIGNALLER TO GUIDE
EQUIPMENT

Generally, § 13:75

INDEX
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SIGNS, WARNING/DANGER
Generally, § 13:40

SKILLED TRADES
Generally, § 14:4

SMOKING AND EXPOSURE TO
ENVIRONMENTAL
TOBACCO SMOKE

Generally, § 5:21, § 9:19, § 9:28 to
§ 9:30, § 12:67 to § 12:81

STAFFING AND ORDERS
AFFECTING STAFFING
LEVELS OF EMPLOYER

Generally, § 5:21

STANDARDS FOR
DETERMINING
REASONABLE
PRECAUTIONS

Generally, § 5:21

STRIKE
Refusal to participate in health and

safety committee, § 3:52
Work refusal as illegal strike, § 9:7

to § 9:21

SUPERVISOR
Defined, § 1:9 to § 1:34
Duty to

advise worker of potential or
actual danger, § 5:36

ensure worker uses or wears
equipment that employer
requires, § 5:35

ensure worker works as required
by Act, § 5:33 [s. 27(1)(a)]

investigate dangerous circum-
stances, § 9:39

provide written instructions as
prescribed, § 5:33 [s.
27(2)(b)]

take every precaution reasonable,
§ 5:37

Employer appointing self, § 5:8 [s.
25(3)]

Investigate work refusal, § 9:22

SUPPLIER
Duty

respecting hazardous physical
agents, § 8:23

to ensure machine, device, tool or
equipment complies with
OHSA, § 5:55

to maintain machine, device, tool
or equipment, § 5:55, § 9:2
[s. 43(1)(c)]

SURCHARGE (VICTIM FINE)
See SENTENCING

SUSCEPTIBLE WORKER
See RIGHT TO REFUSE UNSAFE

WORK

SUSPENSION
See also APPEAL; ORDER
Allegations of wrongdoing, § 16:1

[O.L.R.B. Rules of Proce-
dure, Rule 5]

Decision, timing of, § 12:188
Deferring request, § 12:150
Delivery and filing

applications and responses,
§ 16:1 [O.L.R.B. Rules of
Procedure, Rules 7 and 22]

commencement of proceedings,
§ 16:1 [O.L.R.B. Rules of
Procedure, Rules 6 and 22]

documents, § 16:1 [O.L.R.B.
Rules of Procedure, Rule
8]

Dismissal without hearing or
consultation, § 16:1 [O.L.R.B.
Rules of Procedure, Rule 39]

Expedited suspension request,
§ 12:155; § 16:1 [O.L.R.B
Rules of Procedure, Rule 41]

Form for
application for suspension of an

order, § 16:9
response to application for

suspension of order, § 16:10
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SUSPENSION—Cont’d
Hearing procedures, § 12:148 to

§ 12:191; § 16:1 [O.L.R.B
Rules of Procedure, Rule 38]

Of finding of ‘‘not likely to
endanger,’’ § 12:148 to
§ 12:191

Of inspector’s order pending appeal
clarifying the orders, § 12:148 to

§ 12:191
conduct of officer, § 12:149
danger to non-workers, § 12:175
deference to inspector on suspen-

sion request, § 12:183
delay in filing request, § 12:148

to § 12:191
equivalency, § 12:153
financial costs, § 12:179
health or safety of workers in

jeopardy, § 12:173 to
§ 12:176

jurisdiction, § 12:160
mootness, § 12:161
motivation, § 12:162
notice, § 12:163
onus on application, § 12:164
opposition to, § 12:165
oral hearing, § 12:166
prejudice, § 12:148 to § 12:191
presumption order is correct,

§ 12:184
prima facie case, § 12:181 to

§ 12:184
remedies other than, § 12:170
rescinded orders, § 12:171
test, § 12:172 to § 12:185

deference to inspector,
§ 12:183

health or safety of workers in
jeopardy, § 12:173 to
§ 12:176

absence of prior injury,
§ 12:174

danger to non-workers,
§ 12:175

SUSPENSION—Cont’d
Of inspector’s order pending appeal

—Cont’d
test, § 12:172 to § 12:185

—Cont’d
health or safety of workers in

jeopardy, § 12:173 to
§ 12:176—Cont’d

paramountcy of worker
health and safety,
§ 12:176

prejudice to the appellant,
§ 12:177

prejudice to the parties,
§ 12:178

financial cost as prejudice,
§ 12:179

sufficiency of financial
information required,
§ 12:180

prima facie case, § 12:181 to
§ 12:184

vagueness of, § 12:189
who may request the suspension,

§ 12:191
Of order regarding biological,

chemical and physical agents,
§ 8:2

Order to be filed first, § 12:167
Time for filing, § 12:187
Where factual determination

required, § 12:190

TEACHERS
Generally, § 2:5 [s. 3(3)(a)], § 15:5

TEACHING ASSISTANTS
Generally, § 2:8, § 15:6

TEMPERATURE
Heating the workplace, § 5:12
Likely to endanger, § 9:30
Physical condition of the

workplace, § 9:19
Reason to believe, § 9:10

TIME
See LIMITATION
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TIRES AND WHEEL
ASSEMBLIES

Safety devices and procedures,
§ 5:16, § 5:21, § 13:76,
§ 13:85 to § 13:99

TRADES QUALIFICATION AND
APPRENTICESHIP ACT

Generally, § 5:3, § 12:45 to
§ 12:58, § 14:3

TRADE UNION
Defined, § 1:9 to § 1:34
Not a ‘‘person,’’ § 12:204
Notice of accident, § 11:2
Selection of health and safety repre-

sentative, § 3:21
Selection of worker members of

health and safety committee,
§ 3:37

TRAFFIC SAFEGUARDS
Generally, § 13:77

TRAINING
See EMPLOYER; HEALTH AND

SAFETY COMMITTEE

TRENCHES/EXCAVATIONS
Generally, § 13:80

TRIAL
See FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH

REGULATIONS; PROSECU-
TIONS

ULTRA VIRES
Regulation authorized by Act,

§ 14:2

UNCOVERED OPENINGS
Generally, § 13:78

VENTILATION, INADEQUATE
Generally, § 13:53

VICARIOUS LIABILITY
Generally, § 13:100

VIOLENCE
See also WORKPLACE

VIOLENCE AND HARASS-
MENT

Bomb threat, § 5:21
Rough and boisterous conduct,

§ 5:46
Threats of, § 5:21, § 9:19

WAGE RATE
See COMPENSATION

WALKWAY
Generally, § 13:30 to § 13:82

WARNING SIGNS
Generally, § 13:40

WARRANTS
Generally, § 12:21 to § 12:24

WORKER
See also HEALTH AND SAFETY

COMMITTEE; HEALTH
AND SAFETY REPRESEN-
TATIVE

Average worker, § 9:13
Defined, § 1:9 to § 1:34
Duty not to

engage in pranks, contests or
feats of strength, § 5:46

make ineffective a protective
device, § 5:44

operate equipment or work in
manner that may endanger,
§ 5:45

Duty to
report absence of or defect in

equipment or device, § 5:42
report any contravention of Act to

employer, § 5:43
use or wear equipment, devices

and clothing employer
requires, § 5:41

work in compliance with the Act,
§ 5:40

Endangered, is, as result of
architect’s or engineer’s
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WORKER—Cont’d
negligent or incompetent
advice or certification, § 5:56

Error by, § 13:97
Independent contractor, § 1:8 to

§ 1:36
Not required to participate in medi-

cal program without consent,
§ 5:47

Ordinary worker, § 15:10
Right to appeal an inspector’s order,

§ 12:49, § 12:50
Servant, § 2:6
Susceptible worker, § 9:14
Underage, § 5:20, § 13:79
Volunteer worker, § 15:10

WORKER TRADES
COMMITTEE

Generally, § 3:57
Function of, § 3:57
Selected by workers, § 3:57
Time from work, § 3:57

WORKING ALONE
Generally, § 9:19

WORKPLACE
Defined, § 1:9 to § 1:34
Dwelling, § 12:14
Inspector may enter without warrant

or notice, § 12:5
Residence, § 2:6

WORKPLACE SAFETY AND
INSURANCE ACT

Failing to report accident, § 11:6
Restricts compensation under

OHSA, § 1:31, § 2:4, § 12:126
to § 12:145

Sentencing under OHSA, § 13:3 to
§ 13:29

Worker advisers and health and
safety, § 10:2 to § 10:9,
§ 10:125

WORKPLACE SAFETY AND
INSURANCE BOARD

Claim filed respecting occupational
illness, § 11:5 [s. 52(2)]

Request for information from,
§ 3:59

WORKPLACE VIOLENCE AND
HARASSMENT

See also VIOLENCE
Generally, § 6:2
Defined, § 1:9 to § 1:34
Domestic violence, § 6:9
Employer duties, § 6:10, § 6:14
Employer policies and programs,

§ 6:2, § 6:4, § 6:12 to § 6:13
Every precaution reasonable, § 5:21
Policies re violence and harassment,

§ 6:2
to be posted in conspicuous

place, § 6:3
Program re harassment, § 6:12 to

§ 6:13
Program re violence, § 6:4

content of, § 6:5
Reprisal following complaint re,

§ 10:32 to § 10:50
Risk assessment, § 6:6
Threats, § 1:34
Workplace sexual harassment,

§ 1:32, § 5:21, § 5:42, § 5:43,
§ 6:1 et seq. [Part III.0.1],
§ 6:12 to § 6:13, § 9:19,
§ 10:10 to § 10:16

WORK PLATFORMS
Generally, § 13:72

WORK REFUSAL
See RIGHT TO REFUSE UNSAFE

WORK

WORK STOPPAGE
See DANGEROUS CIRCUM-

STANCES; REPRISALS;
RIGHT TO REFUSE
UNSAFE WORK

INDEX
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YOUTH
See WORKER underage
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